# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM473042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PRS Capital LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
TransPerfect Global Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
TransPerfect Translations International Inc.		05/05/2018	Corporation: NEW YORK
TransPerfect, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Owl Rock Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent				
Street Address:	245 Park Avenue				
Internal Address:	41st Floor				
City:	New York				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	10167				
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2444476	ABREVE
Registration Number:	2231374	ARCHITEXT
Registration Number:	3240984	ASTORIA
Registration Number:	3333094	ASTORIA
Registration Number:	3261452	ASTORIA SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	2973733	BACKEDIT
Registration Number:	5263438	BE EVERYWHERE
Registration Number:	3704062	CASE INTERACTIVE
Registration Number:	3704061	DEAL INTERACTIVE
Registration Number:	3626743	GLOBALLINK
Registration Number:	2674301	IVERSON
Registration Number:	2578536	IVERSON
Registration Number:	3993628	ONESYNC
Registration Number:	2236370	TRANSPERFECT

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0749** 

900449806

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3282954	TRANSPERFECT
Registration Number:	3786379	TRIAL INTERACTIVE
Registration Number:	2787221	VASONT
Registration Number:	2511796	WORLDLINGO
Registration Number:	3880549	DIGITAL REEF
Serial Number:	87613906	TRANSPERFECT
Serial Number:	87098649	WE KNOW HOW

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024083141

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1:1090 Vermont Avenue, NWAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	197082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	05/08/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page1.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page2.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page3.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page4.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page5.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page6.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page7.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page8.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page9.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page10.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page11.tif

source=5-8-18 PRS Capital-TM#page12.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0750 TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 7, 2018 (this "Agreement"), among PRS CAPITAL LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Holdings"), TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower listed on Schedule I hereto (the "Subsidiary Parties") and OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION (together with its affiliates, "Owl Rock"), as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of May 7, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, each subsidiary of the Borrower from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent and (b) the Credit Agreement dated as of May 7, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and Owl Rock, as administrative agent and collateral agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, including those listed on Schedule II (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

#4852-6215-5874

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0751

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

### PRS CAPITAL LLC

by

Name: Philip R. Shawe

Title: President, Secretary and Treasurer

TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC.

by

Name: Philip R. Shawe

Title: President and Treasurer

TRANSPERFECT TRANSLATIONS INTERNATIONAL INC.

by

Name: Philip R. Shawe

Title: President and Treasurer

TRANSPERFECT, INC.

by

Name: Philip R. Shawe

Title: President and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0752

OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral

Agent

by

Name: Alan Kirshenbaum Title: Chief Financial Officer

**REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0753** 

## Schedule I

Subsidiary Parties
TransPerfect Translations International Inc.
TransPerfect, Inc.

## Schedule II

a. TransPerfect Translations International Inc. – U.S. Trademarks:

MARK	JUR.	REG. #	IC	GOODS/SERVICES	EXPIRATIO N DATE
ABREVE	US	2,444,476	42	Foreign language communication services, namely, language translation services, document translation services, written text editing services in English and foreign languages, custom writing and composition of such items as product manuals, promotional materials, sales literature and technical documentation for others in English and foreign languages; multilingual software localization, computer consultation, computer programming in the field of global computer information networks and on-line product documentation, maintenance of computer software, and computer software design, all for others and to facilitate compatibility between English and foreign languages	4/17/21
ARCHITEXT	US	2,231,374	42	Foreign language communication services, written text editing services in English and foreign languages, custom writing and composition of product manuals, promotional materials, sales literature and technical documentation for others in English and foreign languages, and multilingual software localization services, namely, computer consultation, computer programming in the fields of global computer information networks and on-line product documentation, maintenance of computer software, and computer software design, all for others and for their compatibility with usage in foreign (non-English speaking) languages	3/16/19
ASTORIA	US	3,240,984	9	Computer software for use in database management; content management software for the authoring, reviewing, assembly and publishing of structured	5/15/27

				documentation among multiple authors and subject matter experts, computer software development tools; computer software for use in searching, accessing, filtering, viewing, extracting, exporting, storing, retrieving, converting, identifying, organizing, indexing, linking, managing, distributing, and sharing of information, text, documents, graphics, and images from other programs, computers, databases, wireless devices, web sites, intranets, local area networks, wide area networks; computer software for electronic and online delivery of information, text, documents, graphics, images, and messages; desktop publishing software; and configuration publishing software, namely, software that creates customized technical manuals for specific product configurations specified by users	
ASTORIA	US	3,333,094	9	Computer software for database management; computer software for text, image, sound, data and other information accessing, searching, analyzing, manipulating and reporting for use with data repositories and decision support; computer software for use in the filing, retrieval, backup, storage and management of electronic files, namely images, spreadsheets, text, audio and video; computer software for file locating, referencing, linking, and integrating; computer software for content management	11/13/27
ASTORIA SOFTWARE	US	3,261,452	9	Database management software; content management software for authoring, reviewing, assembly and publishing of structured documentation among multiple authors and subject matter experts; computer software development tools; computer software for use in searching, accessing, filtering, viewing, extracting, exporting, storing, retrieving, converting, identifying, organizing, indexing, linking, managing,	7/10/27

				distributing, and sharing of information, text, documents, graphics, and images from other programs, computers, databases, wireless devices, web sites, intranets, local area networks, wide area networks, and global computer networks; computer software for electronic and online delivery of information, text, documents, graphics, images, and messages; desktop publishing software; and configuration publishing software, namely, software that creates customized technical manuals for specific product configurations specified by users	
BACKEDIT	US	2,973,733	41	Language translation services	7/19/25
BE EVERYWHERE	US	5,263,438	9, 35, 41, 42	Class 9: Computer software and computer hardware for use in language localization, by means of language translation, subtitling, dubbing, closed captioning and teletext for feature films, television programs, videos and digital media in general  Class 35: Marketing services, namely, consulting in the field of multicultural business marketing; Consulting services in the field of search engine optimization for sales promotion;  Employment hiring, recruiting, placement, and staffing services; records management services, namely, document indexing for others; document reproduction; and human resource consultation in the field of diversity and inclusion operation and management of call centers; Testing to determine employment skills; message transcription services; medical transcription services; stenographic transcription  Class 41: Media production services, namely, video and film production; Providing voice overs and dubbing for tapes, records and other recorded media for entertainment and education purposes; language translation and interpreting services; braille	8/15/27

				transcription; music transcription for others  Class 42: Computer services, namely, creating and maintaining web sites for others; computer services, namely, updating multilingual websites for others; public document retrieval	
CASE INTERACTIVE	US	3,704,062	39, 40, 45	Class 39: Storage services for archiving databases, images and other electronic data  Class 40: Digital compression of computer data; electronic imaging, scanning and digitizing of documents  Class 45: Litigation support services	11/3/19
DEAL INTERACTIVE	US	3,704,061	35, 39, 40	Class 35: Due diligence support services, namely, arranging and conducting business investigations and appraisals; virtual deal room (VDR) administration services, namely, business administration services provided online or via the Internet; document collaboration services in the nature of records management services, namely, document indexing for others; data processing services; providing virtual data rooms, virtual deal rooms and document due diligence, collaboration and exchange via the Internet, namely, business information and inquiries  Class 39: Storage services for archiving databases, images and other electronic data  Class 40: Digital compression of computer data; electronic imaging, scanning and digitizing of documents	11/3/19
GlobalLINK	US	3,626,743	35, 41, 42	Class 35: Project management services for others in the fields of language translation, custom writing, text adaptation, interpreting and proofreading Class 41: Translation services for others Class 42: Computer services, namely, creating and maintaining web sites for others	5/26/19

GlobalLink OneLink	US	3,626,941	35, 41, 42	Class 35: Project management services for others in the fields of language translation, custom writing, text adaptation, interpreting and proofreading Class 41: Translation services for others Class 42: Computer services, namely, bosting and maintaining web sites for others	5/26/19
IVERSON	US	2,674,301	42	Language translation services	1/14/23
IVERSON and Design  Iverson	US	2,578,536	42	Language translation services	6/11/22
ONESYNC	US	3,993,628	42	Computer services, namely, continual monitoring and updating of a customer's website for changes and editing and making these changes to the customer's multilingual website without involvement from the customer's internal IT resources	7/12/21
TRANSPERFECT	US	2,236,370	42	Translating languages	4/6/19
TRANSPERFECT	US	3,282,954	35, 41	Class 35: Stenographic transcription services; employment staffing services; multicultural business marketing services; document management services, namely, retrieval of business records and documents, OCR optical character recognition coding and document reproduction; and human resource consultation in the field of diversity and inclusion  Class 41: Translation and language interpretation services; and voiceover	8/21/27
				services for tapes, records and other recorded media and preparing subtitles for corporate movies	
TRIAL INTERACTIVE	US	3,786,379	35, 39, 40, 42	Class 35: Business administrative services, namely, records management provided via the Internet, document indexing and processing all in the field of clinical trials	5/4/20

				Class 39: Storage services for archiving databases, images and other electronic data  Class 40: Digital compression of computer data; electronic imaging, scanning and digitizing of documents  Class 42: Providing temporary use to others of on line non-downloadable software for upload, storage, exchange and review of secured documents	
VASONT	US	2,787,221	9	Content management software for cross-media publishing	11/25/23
WORLDLINGO	US	2,511,796	42	Language translation services including machine translations and human translations to translate a communication from a first language to one or more other languages; translation of electronic mails and other electronic documents from a first language to one or more other languages	11/27/21

## b. TransPerfect, Inc. – U.S. Trademarks:

MARK	JUR.	REG. #	IC	GOODS/SERVICES	EXPIRATION DATE
DIGITAL REEF	US	3,880,549	9	Computer programs for use in identifying, collecting, analyzing, indexing and managing electronic data	11/23/20

# c. TransPerfect Translations International Inc. – U.S. Trademark Applications:

MARK	JUR.	SERIAL#	IC	GOODS/SERVICES
TRANSPERFECT	US	87/613,906	9, 35, 41, 42	Class 9: Computer software and computer hardware for use in language localization, by means of language translation, subtitling, dubbing, closed captioning and teletext for feature films, television programs, videos and digital media in general  Class 35: Marketing services, namely, consulting in the field of multicultural business marketing; project management services for others in the fields of language translation, custom writing, text adaptation, interpreting and proofreading; consulting

				services in the field of search engine optimization for sales promotion; employment hiring, recruiting, placement, and staffing services; records management services, namely, document indexing for others; document reproduction; human resource consultation in the field of diversity and inclusion operation and management of call centers; testing to determine employment skills; message transcription services; medical transcription services; stenographic transcription; business administrative services, namely, records management provided via the internet, document indexing and processing all in the field of clinical trials  Class 41: Media production services, namely, video and film production; providing voice overs and dubbing for tapes, records and other recorded media for entertainment and education purposes; language translation and interpreting services; braille transcription; music transcription for others  Class 42: Computer services, namely, creating and maintaining web sites for others; computer services, namely, updating multilingual websites for others; public document retrieval; providing temporary use to others of online non-downloadable software for upload, storage, exchange and review of secured documents; electronic imaging, scanning and digitizing of documents
WE KNOW HOW	US	87/098,649	35, 41, 42	Class 35: Marketing services, namely, consulting in the field of multicultural business marketing; Consulting services in the field of search engine optimization for sales promotion; Employment hiring, recruiting, placement, and staffing services; records management services, namely, document indexing for others; document reproduction; human resource consultation in the field of diversity and inclusion operation and management of call centers; Testing to determine employment skills; message transcription services; medical transcription services; stenographic transcription.

#4852-6215-5874

TRADEMARK REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0761

Class 41: Media production services, namely, video and film production; providing voice overs and dubbing for tapes, records and other recorded media for entertainment and education purposes; language translation and interpreting services; braille transcription; music transcription for others.
Class 42: Computer services, namely, creating and maintaining web sites for others; Computer services, namely, updating multilingual websites for others; public document retrieval.

#4852-6215-5874 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/08/2018 REEL: 006327 FRAME: 0762